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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

KRAMER SERVICE STATION, )
)

•~i~:ur ~
POLLUT~COl~ffROLHOARD

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCBNo. 04-52
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theoffice ofthe Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoard a Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
CurtisW. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788
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By
/Curtis W. Martin,,4torney for( KramerService tation, Petitioner



RECE~%/~
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS jpj~12 2004

KRAMER’S SERVICE STATION ) ~OLLW1ON COWFROL ~OA$U)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCBNo. 04-52
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMES thePetitioner,Kramer’sServiceStation, (“Kramer”), by oneof

its attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and 40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthefinal decisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in theabovecause,andin support

thereof,Kramerrespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On September5, 2003,theAgencyissueda Final Decisionto Kramer,

a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On September19, 2003,Kramermadea written requestto theAgency

for anextensionof time by which to file a petition for reviewto ninety days,a copy

ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.



3. On October10, 2003, theAgencyjoinedin Kramer’s requestthat the

Boardextendthe thirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.

4. On December4, 2003, the Boardenteredan Orderextendingthe time

by which Kramercouldfile a petitionto andincludingJanuary8, 2004,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

On May 15, 2003,Kramersubmittedto theAgency, throughits

consultant,UnitedScienceIndustries,Inc. (“USI”), arevisedSiteClassification

Work Plan (“Plan”). Thecostsincludedwithin thebudgetfor thePlanwere

reasonableandin accordancewith generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesand

consistentwith theAct andits regulations.

By its letter of September5, 2003, theAgencymodified the Plan and

conditionallyapprovedit with suchmodifications. The history of this appealleads

backto August 1, 2002 whenKramersubmitteda Site ClassificationWork Plan

which theAgencyrejectedby letterof November27, 2002, requiringa Leaking

UndergroundStorageTank (“LUST”) pollutant sampleto beperformed. In

accordancewith theAgency’sinstructions,Kramerperformedthe LUST pollutant

sampleand analysisandtheresultsandcostsfor samewereincludedin therevised

Site ClassificationWork Plan andBudgetsubmittedon May 15, 2003. TheAgency

thenissuedits September5, 2003letter currentlyunderappeal.
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By its September5, 2003letter, the Agencyeliminatedsubstantial

~ersonne1time andin particular, thecostsassociatedwith the LUST pollutant

sampleand analysis. Morespecifically:

1. TheAgency adjusted$638.40in handlingchargesbut

failed to clarify to which subcontractor field purchasecoststhe adjustmentis

associated.Suchadjustmentis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

2. The $1,000.00adjustmentby theAgencyfor theLUST

pollutantsamplecostswasarbitraryandcapriciousin that theAgencyrequired

suchsamplingandanalysisby its letter datedNovember27, 2002,but now

disapprovesof the costsassociatedwith it. Suchadjustmentis alsoin

contraventionof 735 Ill. Adm. Code732.312(c) which providesin part that if, upon

completionof early actionrequirementspursuantto sections732.200through

732.204,the requirementsof subsection(b) of Section732.312 havenot beenmet,

thentheowneror operator,prior to conductingany siteevaluationactivities,shall

submitto theAgency a siteclassificationplanincluding, but not limited to,

contaminantidentification, andgroundwaterinvestigationplan, satisfyingthe

minimum requirementsfor site evaluationactivitiesassetforth in Section732.312.

(Emphasisadded).

Therefore,the LUST sampleandanalysisandits associated

costswerenecessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsof the site evaluation

requiredunderSection732.312. Suchsampleis not requiredexclusivelyto be

collectedprior to siteclassificationduring earlyaction. Moreover,USI, thecurrent

consultantfor Kramer,wasnot the consultantduring theearly actionphaseof this
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remediationprojectandwassimplycomplyingwith the Agency’srequirements.

RequiringKramer to performthe work necessaryto comply with theAgency

requirementsandthento denythecostsassociatedwith suchcomplianceis not only

arbitrary andcapricious,but simply unfair.

3. TheAgency’sadjustmentof $250.00for mobilizationis

the costsincurredby Kramerassociatedwith thetransportationof theequipment

necessaryfor the LUST sampling. For the reasonsstatedin paragraph3 above,

suchadjustmentis arbitrary andcapricious.

4. TheAgency’sadjustmentof $300.00for PVC risersis

merelyon a costbasiswithout any technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary

andcapricious.

5. TheAgency’sadjustmentof $7,553.50in total personnel

chargesis merely on a costbasiswith no technicaljustification andfurther fails to

adviseKramerof theparticularpersonnelchargesadjustedor the reasons

therefore. Suchadjustmentis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

6. The adjustmentby theAgencyof $10.00for the PID is

merelyon a costbasisandwithout technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary

andcapricious.

7. TheAgency’sadjustmentof $102.00in transducerand

dataloggerchargesis merelyon acost basisandwithout technicaljustification and

is thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

8. TheAgency’sadjustmentof $50.00relatedto the number

of sampleshippingsis arbitrary andcapriciousin that the shippingcostswere
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incurredwith regardto the LUST pollutantsamplingandare,for the reasons

statedin paragraph3 above,subjectto reimbursement.

9. TheAgency’sadjustmentof$60.00for the numberof per

diem chargesis arbitrary andcapriciousin that suchcostswereincurredwith

regardto theLUST pollutantsamplingandare,for thereasonsstatedin paragraph

3 above,subjectto reimbursement.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,KramerServiceStation, for the reasonsstated

above,requeststhat theBoardreversethe decisionof theAgencyandrule in favor

of thePetitioner’srequestfor approvalof theHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan

andBudgetandthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredherein

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 III. Adm. Code732.606(1).

Respectfully~ubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SKAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By

Kramer
for

Petitioner
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• 4’-... . ‘,,- . ILLINOIS ENV~O.NMENTALPRdTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH C~ANOAVENI.iE 6~sr,P.O. Box 19276, SPRr~cREW,U.LINOtS 62794-9276, 217-732-33~’

• JAMES R. TICN.PSON C~i.~lER,100 WE5T RANDO~.PH,SUITE 11-300, C~-uc.;Go,IL 60601,312-814-6026

• Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOvERNOR RENEE C~PgIANO,DIRECTOR

2171782-6762 . CERTTh’IEL) MAXL

?flD2 ~1SD DflDO 12~4 ~4?7

SEPO52flfl.~

Kramer’sServiceStation
bun Kramer
3107?eriysvifle IRoad

• Danville, flliriois 6i~34

• ~e: LPC#1830205099~- Vermifliori County
Da~avil1e/ Kramer’s ServiceStation

• 1015E.MaixiStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 96l6~8
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Kramer:

Theillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe SiteClassificatièn
Wor}~Plait (plan)submittedfor theabove~referencedincident. TheIllinois EPA receivedthis
plan,datedMay 15, 2003,on May 16, 2003. Citationsin this letterarefrom theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

TheIllinois EPA requiresmodificationof theplan; therefore,theplanis conditionallyapproved
with thefllinois EPA’smodifications. Theflhinoj~IEPA hasdetemi±nedthatthemodifications
listed in Atr4chmerrtA arenecessaryto demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheActand 35
~.1.Adm. Code732 (Section57.7(a)(1)oftheAct and35 fli. Adm. Code732305(c)or
732312(j)).

In addition,the budgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57,7(a)(l)of theAct and35 111. Adni.
Code732,305(c)or 732.312(j). Basedon themodificationslisted in Section2 of Att~chtnentB,
theamountsJi~tedin Section 1 of AttachmentB areapproved. Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbe
incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountof reimbursementmay
~elimited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g),.and57.8(d)of theAct, aswell as35 Dl. Adm. Code
732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA~smodifications,submittal
of an amendedplait andiorbudget,if applicable,is npt required(Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct

• and35 Iii. Mm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.S(aX5)of theAct ~nd
35 fli. Adni. Code732.305(e)or732312(I),if reimbursementwill besoughtfor any additional
costs that i-nay be incurredasaresuitof the.Illinois EPAsmQdifications,an amendedbudget

—4302 North M~ThStreet. R~~(dord,(. ~l 103 — (815) 987-7760 • D~�PLAJNcS — 9511 W. )~2$Ti~OnSt.. c~F(~Jn85,(L 60016— (84~)294-4000
ELaN . 595 Scjuth St~t~,El~ir,,~ -~~1 6)4 — (309) 693-54&3

o~Lfr~w- ~ — 7~20N. Un,’~rft~t, et Charnp~~,L 61 820 — (2)7) 278-5800
5pgN~tEt.c—450OS. 5(xth S~r~t(d~~ri td~B 1”~1~ A —.—.(rn~,iI)~,IL 62234 (6)8) 34e-5120
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mustbesubmitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbe submittedand approvedprior to theissuance~f
aNo Further .~mediatian(NFR) Letter. Castsassociatedwith aplan orbudgetthat havenot
beenapprovedprior tc’ the issuanceof an NFRLetterwill notbe reimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 111. Admn. Code732.301 a SiteClassificationCompletionReportmustbe
submittedwithin 90 daysofthedateof this letterto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency - - •

BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection .

1021North (landAvenueEast
PostOffice Dcx 19276
Springfle1d~IL. 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall corrospondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:blockshownat thebeginning
ofthis letter, •

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealtightsareattached. •

• • If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactBiian Bauerat217/782-3335.

HarryA.. Chappel,P.1g.
Unit Manager H
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division àfRemediatioziManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:BPB\

Attachment: AttachmentsA andB
Electhmnot to proceedforfli

cc: UnitedScienceIndustries
Division File



AppealRights

Anundergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis fmai decisionto theflhinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sect.ions40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for ahearirigwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision. However,the35-day
period maybeextendedfor aperiodof time not to exceed90 daysby written,noticefrom the
owneroroperat~rand theIllinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappesipericd. if theowneror
operatorwishes‘to receivea 90-dayextensio~,awrittenrequestthat includesastatementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

• DorothyQunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformation regarlingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois £nvircnmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NqrthGrandAve~iueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217t782-5544



AttachmentA

Re: • LPC #1830205099- Vermillion County
Danville IKramer’sServiceStation
1015E.MainStreet
LUSTincidentNo. 961668
LUST Techriic~J‘File

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code). , -

For usedoil, theindicatorcontaminantsshallbe determinedby the resultsof ausedoil
soil sampleanalysis(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.310(g)).Prior to thesubmissionof a site
classificationp[an theOwneroroperatorshallcollectagrabsamplefrom a location
representativeofsoil that‘is themostcontairilnatedas aresultof thereleasefroth theused
oil UST. if an areaofcOntaminationcannotbe identified,thesampleshallbecollected
from beneaththeusedoil TJST. Thesampleshall beanalyzedfor:

a. AU volatile, base/neutral,polynucleararomatic,andmetalparameterslisted at
AppendixB- of Part732 amid any otherparameterstheLicensedProfessional
EngineerorLicensedProfessionalGeologistsuspectsmaybepresentbasedon
liST us~ge.TheIllinois EPAmayadd degradationproductsornuixtuies ofany of
theabovepollutantsin accordancewith 35 B]. Adm. Code620.615.

• b. Theusedoil indicatorcontaminantsshallbe thosevolatile, base/neutral,
• polynucleararomatic,andmetalparameterslistedat AppendixB of’P~rv732 or as

,othérw:tseidenti±iedatsubsection(g)(l) of thisSectionthat exceed-their
remediation~bjectiveat 35 Ill. Adm. Code742 in additionto benzene,

• ethy}benzene,toluene,total xylenes,and?NAs.

c. • If noneoftheparametersexceedtheircleanupobjective,theusedoil indicator
• contaminantsshallbebenzene,ethylbenzene,toluene,total xylemies,amid the

• polynucleararonaaticslisted in AppendixB of35~Ill. Adm. Code732.

Theindicatorcontaminantforthis incidentmustbebeazene,ethylbenzene,toluene,total
xylenes,and’thepolynucleararomaticslisted in AppendixB of 35 Ill. Adtn. Code732.
Pleasenotethc resultsof themetalanalysisin thescreeningsampledo not appearto be
over theirrespectiveremediationobjectiveth~refore,theyarenot indicatorcontaminants.

2~ ‘The plan indicatesthat theowner/operatoris electingto opt thepre-1974kerosenefuel’
1.1STout of th~USTProgram. In orderfor theAgencyto’ considerthis optionthe
attachedfori~mustbe completedáñdsignedby theowner/operator.



• - AttachmentB

Re: LPC #1830205399- Vermillioti County • •

- DanvillelKrsnaer’sServiceStation
1015 E. Main Street • , •

LUST ~cident No. 961668 , •

•LTJSTTêchniCa-1~ile

Citation~in this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and3~1]Jinois
AdministrativeCnde(35111. Adru. Code).

TIQN~, ‘ -

• As ‘a resultof theillinois EPA’s niodification(s)ii,. Section2 ofthis Attachment,B, thefollo~ving
amountsareapproved:

$8,474.55 InvestigationCosts
$1,950.00 J~.nalysisCosts

$13,400.00 PersonnelCosts
$768.00 • EquipmentCosts
$420.00 Field PurthasesandOtherCasts
$279.60 HandlingCharges

SECTIO?LZ

• 1. $4,800.00for costsassociated’withtheanalysisforRCRAMetals.‘Costs.associatedwith
• theanalysisoflaboratorysamplesfor constituentsotherthanapplicableindicator

contaminantsorgroundwaterobjectivesareineligible forpaymentfrom the Fund(35 III.
• Adm. Code732.606(r)).Thesecostsareforactivitiesin excessof thosenecessaryto

meetthethinimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct and
35 lii. Adm. Code732.606(a)). • -

2. $63&40.fcranadjustmentin ha~idlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligib~e,for
paymentonly if theyareequalto ar lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing
table (Section57.8(g)of theAct and35 flI. Adnu. Code732.607):

Subconflactor Field , Eligible HandlingChargesasa -

PurchaseCo~t: Percentageof Cast:

$0-$5,000 ‘ ‘ • • l~%
‘$5,001 - $15000 $600plus 10%of amountover$5,000
~i~,ooi’-$5O,000 - ~1,60Opius 8% of amount over$15,000



• $50,001-$100000 $4,400plus 5%of amountover$50,000
sioo,00l - $17000,000 - • $6,900 plus 2% of amountover$100,000

• s. si,000.Oofor an adjustmentin LUSTpollutantsample.Thesecostsareinconsistentwith
• theassociatedtechnicalplan. Oneoftheoverall goalsofthe financialreviewIS to assure
• that costsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesshallbeconsistentwith the

•‘associatedtechnicalplan (35 Iii. Adm. Code732.505(c)). -

- - TheLUST pollutantsampleis requiredto becollectedprior to siteclassificationand-is
thereforeanEarlyAction cost,not aSizeClassificationcost.

4. $250.00for an adjustmentin mobili~ation.Theflhinais EPA hasdeterminedthat’these
‘costsaxenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 ill. Adm.
Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefirianciai reviewis to assurethatcosts
associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35Iii. Adm. Code
“732.505(c)). Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybeprovidi~dto demonstratethecostsarereasonable,. , - -

5. 5300.00for an adjustmentin PVC risers. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthatthese
costsarenotreasonableassubtuitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and-35 DI. Adm.
Code732.606(hb)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assurethatcosts

associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35Dl. Mm. Code
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable. -

6. ‘ $7~553.50for an adjustmentin total personnelcharges.TheIllinois EPA hasdetermined
thattheseCOStS arenot r~asonab1eassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35
Dl. Mm. Code73Z606(hh)). Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancial reviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35lB. Adm..

- Code732.505:c))..Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto‘demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

7. $10.00for an adjustmentin PD.’ TheBhinoisEPA hasdetenniriedthatthesecostsar~
• not reasonableassubmitted(Section57,’7(c)(4)(C)of theAct arid 35.DL Adrn. Code-.

732 606(hh)). Oneof theoverall goalsof thefinancialreviewis to assurethat costs
• associatedwith matexials7activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 DL Adm. Code

732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformation and/ofsupportingdocumentation
‘may beprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

8. $102.00for an adjustmentin transducerand dataloggercharges.TheIllinOis EPAha~
determinedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(cX4)(C)of the
Act and35 Dl. Ad.in. Code732.606(hh)).One ofthe overall goalsof thefinancialreview

• is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesai~ereasonable(35



• ill. Mm. Code7~2.505(c)),Pleasenotethat additionalinfonnationand/orsupporting
• documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

9. $50.00for an adjustmentin thenumberof sampleshipping’s. TheI1linoi~EPA has
detenninedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableas snbmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35 III. Adm. Code732.606(Ith)). Oneoftheoverall goalsof thefinancialreview
Is to assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

10. $~0.00for an adjustmentin numberofperdiem charges.Thefllinoi~EPAhas
determinedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the -‘

Act and35 111. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof theftnancialre~iew
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesarereasonable(35

- Di. Mm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinfonnationand/ors~ipporting-

documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

• Leaking Underground StorageTank Program
• (tiilsfQrm a,cpIie.~U’ re1er,se~.rubjecl to 41.5 JLCS.5/57 etseq.and35 III. 4dm.CodeFwi 732)

- A. SiteIdentilicatiofl

IEMA Iric~dent~ (6oi9dii;(t~ -• IEPA Generator# o~u~~:-

Site Name: —•

• Site Address~ci.. ~ Baz): • -~

- City: • 0 —• County: •

Office ufthe StateFire Marshal facility ID # (7d~il): — • —•

B. Regu’atoryStatus -

• 1. Wasthis incidentreportedto the illinois EmergencyManagementAgency(TEMA) as a result of a
- confirmedreleasefrom art UndergroundStorageTank (UST) or USTstakenout ofoperation

• prior to Januarj2, 1974? • . -

YesO ~

2. Wasthis incident reportedto IEMA as~ result of a confirmed releasefrom an USTor USTsused
e,~~jusivelto !aorehearingoil for consumptiveuseon the premiseswherestoredandwhich
servesother th:~na farm or residentialunit? • -

Yes ~o 0

Note: If you markedtt~’es”to numberI and/or 2 thenpleasecompletethesectionbelow:

This form shouldbe usedas an official notification,to the Agencyofyour intention to NOT préceedin
accozdancewith the Leaking UndergroundStorageTank(LUST) regulations,in which caseyou should
mark the box in line “p:” below..Pleasebe advisedthatthis electionshall be deemedeffe~tiveupon

• receiptby the Agencyandmay not bewithdrawn oncemade.Alternatively, this form maybe usedto
• notif’ the Agencyofyourintention to proceedin accordancewith the LUSTreg~ilations,in which case

• youshould’riarkthe bo~<in line “B” below: - • •

A. I am e1ectin~l’10T0 to proceed0 (will not besubjectt~LUST regulations)
B. I am elecdngt.~procted0 (will besubjectto LUST regulations)

I). g~iarures

Owner Ope~ior

- Name:

Address:

Phone: •~ • — P~one:

i c: ___________ • Sk~naturc:

Date:



P.O. Box 360
6295 East IIlindls W~ghway15
Woodlawn, IllinoIs 62298-0360

September19, 2003

Phone: (518)735-24~1
Fax (618) 7352907

E-Mail; un~tedscIencsi~unttedsclence.coni

Illinois EnvironmeittalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Spring~.e1d,JL 62794-9276

Attn: JohnKim

Re: LPC# 1830205099— Verinillion County
Danville/Kramer’sServiceStation
1015EastMain St.
LUST Incident No. 961668
LUST ThCHNICAL FIlE

DearMr. Kim:

UnitedScienceladustries,Inc. (USI’), on behalfofourclient,Kramer’sServiceStation,is
requestinga 90-day extension of the 35-day appeal period in. regardsto the IEPA
correspondenceof September5, 2003, included herein.

I appreciateyotLr time and considerationin this matter. If you have any questionsor
commentsregardingthismatterpleasecontactmeat6l8~735-24I.lext. 140.

Sincerelyyours,

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRIES,NC.

JustinOverturf
ProjectManager

Enclosures

~ECE~V~~
DJ~f~I~~of Logaj COunsel

SEP 22 2003
Eflvfronme~a,Prote~j~

~

EXH~B1T

~‘1ITED SCIENCE INDUSTR1E~j



BEFORE TUE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR])
01?TUE STATE OF ILLINOIS

KRA~R’SSERVICE STATION, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo,04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTAppeal— NinetyDay Extension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, • )

Respondent. ) - -

REQUESTFOR NTN1~TYDAY EXTENSION’
OFAPPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois Environme~ntalProtectionAgency (“illinois

EPA”), by one of it~attorneys,John3. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

Gen~ai,and, pursuantto Section40~a)(I)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Act (415

ILCS 5(40(a)(l)) and 35 III. Adm. Code 105.20k, hereby requests that the illinois Pollution.

ControlBoard(“Board”) graman extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioning for a

hearingto January8, 2004, or any other datenot more thana total ofone hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom September5, 2003, the dateof the IlIinoi.s EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,the Illinois EPA respectfullystatesas follows:

1. On September5, 2003, the illinois EPA issueda final decisionto thePetitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On September19, 2003, thePetitioner madea writtenrequestto the illinois EPA

for an extensionof timeby which to file a petition for review,askingthe Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Boardextend the thirty-five day periodfor filing a petitionto ninety days.

ThePetitionerdid not representwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived.(Exhibit B)

3, The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow the partiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

bearingthatmayb~necessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove, the partiesrequest that the Board, in the

interestof administraliveandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five day period for petitioningfor abearing.

Respeetfullysubmitted,

ILLfNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

—Th
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276 -

Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
2171782-5544
2l7/782~9143(TOD)
Dated: October 10,2003

TZth3ñE~ig~ubm~acd on r~yc1~dpaper.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyatlaw, herebycer~fythat on October10, 2003,I servedtrue

and conectcopiesof a P~EQTJBSTFOR NiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placing true andcorrectcopiesin properly sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield,Illinois, with sij~icjent

First ClassMail postageaflixed thereto, upon thefollowing named persons:

Dorothy M. Gumi., C1er]~ JusthaOverturf, Project Manager
Illinois Pollution Control Board UnitedScienceIndusiries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 West Randolph Street 6295Eastillinois Highway 15
S~iite11-500 Woodlawn, IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAt:omey General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Spring±leld,illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
December4, 2003

KRAMER’S SERVICESTATION, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB04-52

v. ) (USTAppeal)
) (90-DayExtension)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J.P.Novak):

On October 14, 2003, the partiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within whichKramer’sServiceStationmayappeala September5, 2003 determinationof the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS5/40(a)(l) (2002);35 Ill.
Adm. Code 105.402,105.406. Becausethe postmarkdateof thejoint requestis within the time
for filing, thejoint request wastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2),105.404. The
Agencyapprovedthesite classificationplan,with modifications,for Kramer’s ServiceStation’s
leakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 1015 E. Main Street,Danville,
Vermilion County. The Boardextendstheappealperioduntil January8, 2004,as theparties
request.See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. If Kramer’sService
Stationfails to file anappealon or before thatdate,the Boardwill dismissthis caseandclosethe
docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerkof the Illinois PollutionControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedthe aboveorderon December4, 2003,by avote of 5-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, herebycertify that onJanuary ~ , 2004,

I servedtrue and correct copiesof a Petition for Review of Final AgencyLeaking

Underground Storage Tank Decision,by placing true and correct copiesin properly

sealedand addressedenvelopesand by depositingsaid sealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon, Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixed thereto, upon the following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk John J. Kim
Illinois Pollution Control Board Assistant Counsel
State of Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolph Street Division of Legal Counsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North Grand Avenue, East
Chicago, IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

for
Petitioner, Station


